
British Council and the British Embassy in Baku celebrate the UK Alumni Awards winners in Azerbaijan.

16 February 2021

The British Council is delighted to announce the **four winners** for the **Study UK Alumni Awards 2020-2021** in Azerbaijan. These four winners were selected from more than 1,300 applicants from around the world, for their outstanding achievements as business professionals, entrepreneurs and community leaders, and for their important contribution to strengthening collaborative ties between the UK and Azerbaijan.

The prestigious international award celebrates UK higher education and the achievements of UK alumni all over the world. Now in its sixth year, the award received more than 1,300 applications from international UK alumni in 114 countries, representing more than 148 UK higher education institutions across the UK. Following in-depth interviews with a judging panel, recipients were selected for the three award categories: **Professional Achievement, Entrepreneurial, and Social Impact**. A special Her Majesty's Ambassador's Award was also presented.

- *The Professional Achievement Award*, which recognises alumni who have distinguished themselves through exemplary leadership in their professional field, was presented to **Narmin Akhundova**. Narmin is a graduate of the **University of Essex** and a molecular biologist. She is working as a leading specialist at the Scientific Research and Risk Assessment department of the Azerbaijan Food Safety Institute.
- *The Entrepreneurial Award*, which highlights alumni who have played a leading role in innovation or creative solutions, was presented to **Zulfiyya Aliyeva**. Zulfiyya is a graduate of the **School of Oriental and African Studies (SOAS)** and the **University of Warwick**. She is the founder of MESHQUE, a popular gym apparel brand which sources and makes its products locally in Azerbaijan.
- *The Social Impact Award*, which acknowledges alumni who have made an exceptional contribution to creating positive social change, was presented to **Maryam Taghiyeva**. Maryam is a graduate of the **University of Warwick** and a blockchain specialist and speaker with an international profile. She works for IDRAK Technology Transfer, one of the largest software and hardware providers in Azerbaijan. She leads various initiatives independently and through the NGO called Integration of Azerbaijani Youth to Europe Organisation (AGAT).
- *Her Majesty's Ambassador's Award*, a special award category, was awarded to **Fidan Javadova**. Fidan is a graduate of **King's College London** and the founder of BeWorks Automation, innovating in the processes of control automation, renewables and electrical vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure across the UK and Azerbaijan.

To read more about this year's inspirational winners and the judging panel in Azerbaijan, please click here: <https://www.britishcouncil.az/en/study-uk/alumni-awards-2020>

Mr Summer Xia, Director in Azerbaijan, British Council, comments:

"The inspiring individuals selected as the winners of our third Study UK Alumni Awards in Azerbaijan have showcased the crucial role their UK education experience played in their success, which helped them to become leaders in their fields, businesses and communities. I applaud each one of them for their efforts in shaping the world around them, supporting the development of Azerbaijan, and strengthening the UK-Azerbaijan relationship. This year's finalists represent the life-changing impact, diversity and relevance of UK education in the modern world."

For further information, please contact:

Einar Iliyev | Marketing Manager | British Council in South Caucasus
einar.iliyev@britishcouncil.org | T +994 (0) 12 497 1593

Facebook: <https://www.facebook.com/BritishCouncilAzerbaijan>

Instagram: <https://www.instagram.com/azbritish/>

Twitter: <https://twitter.com/azBritish>

Website: <https://www.britishcouncil.az/en/>

Notes to editors

The Alumni Awards were developed by the British Council and UK universities, and were launched by the British Council in September 2014. They are open to alumni currently residing in any country outside the UK, who have been officially registered as a degree level student or higher, at an officially recognised provider of UK university degree level study for a minimum of a term or semester, or who have been awarded a full UK degree level qualification (or higher), by a UK university, within the last 15 years.

Award winners and finalists are leaders in their fields who have used their experience of studying at a UK university to make a positive contribution to their communities, professions and countries. The Alumni Awards celebrate and showcase the impact and value of a UK higher education and raises the profile and reputation of UK alumni, their former universities, and the whole of UK education.

Awards are presented in three categories:

Professional Achievement Award

Recognising UK alumni who have distinguished themselves through exemplary leadership and achievements in their professional industry, and who can demonstrate the impact and scale of their achievements in their profession, and beyond.

Entrepreneurial Award

Recognising UK alumni who are active in initiating or contributing to innovative and creative new ideas and solutions, and/or business opportunities that have the potential for strong growth.

Social Impact Award

Recognising UK alumni who have made an exceptional contribution and commitment to creating positive social change and improving the lives of others.

For full details about the Study UK Alumni Awards please refer to:

<https://study-uk.britishcouncil.org/alumni-awards>

For a list of previous Study UK Alumni Award recipients, please refer to:

<https://study-uk.britishcouncil.org/alumni-awards/winners>

About the British Council

The British Council is the UK's international organisation for cultural relations and educational opportunities. We create friendly knowledge and understanding between the people of the UK and other countries. We do this by making a positive contribution to the UK and the countries we work with – changing lives by creating opportunities, building connections and engendering trust. We work with over 100 countries across the world in the fields of arts and culture, English language, education and civil society. Last year we reached over 80 million people directly and 791 million people overall including online, broadcasts and publications. Founded in 1934, we are a UK charity governed by Royal Charter and a UK public body.

www.britishcouncil.az

The British Council is the United Kingdom's international organisation for cultural relations and educational opportunities. A registered charity: 209131 (England and Wales) SC037733 (Scotland).

British Council və Böyük Britaniyanın səfirliyi Azərbaycanda keçirilən StudyUK Məzun Mükafatları 2020-2021 müsabiqəsinin qaliblərini elan edir.

16 fevral 2021

British Council Azərbaycanda keçirilən **StudyUK Məzun Mükafatları 2020-2021** müsabiqəsinin **dörd qaliblərini** elan edir. Bu qaliblər, sahibkar və biznes sahəsi üzrə mütəxəssis, icma rəhbərləri kimi təqdirəlayiq nailiyyətlərinə və Azərbaycan – Böyük Britaniya arasında əməkdaşlıq əlaqələrini gücləndirərək əhəmiyyətli rol oynadıqlarına görə dünya miqyasında 1300 namizəd arasından seçilmişdir.

Prestijli beynəlxalq mükafat bütün dünyada Böyük Britaniyada ali təhsilin və orada təhsilini bitirmiş məzunların uğurlarını qeyd edir. Müsabiqənin yeddinci ilində Birləşmiş Krallığın 148-dən çox təhsil müəssisəsini təmsil edən 114-dən çox ölkədən olan məzun müsabiqəyə namizəd kimi müraciət etmişdir. Münsiflər heyəti tərəfindən həyata keçirilən ətraflı və dəqiq müsahibələrdən sonra hər üç kateqoriyada - **Peşəkar Nailiyyət, Sahibkarlıq, Sosial Təsir** - mükafatların sahibləri müəyyənləşdirildi. Böyük Britaniyanın Azərbaycandakı Səfiri tərəfindən təqdim edilən xüsusi mükafat da öz sahibinə təhvil verildi.

- Öz peşəkar sahəsində örnək liderlik nümayiş etdirərək seçilən məzunlar üçün nəzərdə tutulmuş *Peşəkar Nailiyyət Mükafatı* **Nərmin Axundovaya** təqdim olundu. Nərmin **Esseks Universiteti** məzunudur və molekulyar biologiya üzrə biooqdur. O, Azərbaycan Ərzaq Təhlükəsizliyi İnstitutunda Elmi Tədqiqat və Risklərin Qiymətləndirilməsi departamentində aparıcı mütəxəssisdir.
- Öz peşəkar sahəsində örnək liderlik nümayiş etdirərək seçilən məzunlar üçün nəzərdə tutulmuş *Sahibkarlıq Mükafatı* **Zülfüyyə Əliyevaya** təqdim olundu. Zülfüyyə **SOAS London** və **Vorvik Universitetinin** məzunudur. Zülfüyyə, məşhur idman geyimləri markası MESHQUE şirkətinin yaradıcısıdır. Şirkət geyimlərin istehsalında yerli mənbələrdən faydalanır.
- Cəmiyyətdə müsbət sosial fərqlilik reallaşdıraraq müstəsna fəaliyyət göstərən məzunlar üçün nəzərdə tutulmuş *Sosial Təsir Mükafatı* **Məryəm Tağıyevaya** təqdim olundu. Məryəm **Vorvik Universiteti** məzunudur və blockchain mütəxəssisi və beynəlxalq profilə sahib spikerdir. Azərbaycanın ən böyük proqram təminatı və təchizatçılarından biri olan IDRAK Technology Transfer-də fəaliyyət göstərir. Müstəqil olaraq Azərbaycan Gəncliyinin Avropaya İnteqrasiyası Təşkilatı (AGAT) adlı gənclər QHT-si kimi müxtəlif təşəbbüslərə rəhbərlik edir.
- *Böyük Britaniyanın Azərbaycandakı Səfiri* tərəfindən təqdim edilən xüsusi mükafat isə **Fidan Cavadovaya** təqdim olundu. Fidan **London Kral Kolleci** məzunudur və BeWorks Automation qurumunun təsisçisidir. O, innovator kimi Böyük Britaniya və Azərbaycanda öz təcrübəsinə bəhrələnərək fəaliyyətə nəzarətin avtomatlaşdırılması, yenilənə bilən və elektrikli infrastrukturun inkişafı sahəsində işlər görür.

Bu ilin nümunəvi qalibləri və münsiflər heyəti haqqında daha ətraflı oxumaq üçün aşağıdakı linkə keçid edin:

<https://www.britishcouncil.az/study-uk/alumni-awards-2020>

British Council'in ölkə üzrə direktoru, Cənab Samr Şah bildirir:

"Azərbaycandakı Study UK Məzun Mükafatları müsabiqəsinin qalibləri olaraq seçilən nümunəvi şəxslər, müvəffəqiyyətlərində İngiltərədəki təhsil təcrübələrinin əhəmiyyətini nümayiş etdirdilər. Beləliklə onlar öz sahələrində, müəssisələrində və icmalarında liderlərə çevrildilər. Hər birini ətraf aləmin formalaşması, Azərbaycanın inkişafına dəstək verilməsi və Birləşmiş Krallıq-Azərbaycan münasibətlərinin möhkəmləndirilməsindəki səylərinə görə alqışlayıram. Bu ilki finalçılar Birləşmiş Krallıqdakı təhsilin müasir dünyada həyatları dəyişdirən təsirini, müxtəlifliyini və aktuallığını təmsil edirlər"

Əlavə məlumat üçün, zəhmət olmasa, əlaqə saxlayın::

Einar İliyev | Marketing üzrə Rəhbəri | British Council-in Cənubi Qafqaz Bölgəsi
einar.iliyev@britishcouncil.org | T +994 (0) 12 497 1593

Facebook: <https://www.facebook.com/BritishCouncilAzerbaijan>

Instagram: <https://www.instagram.com/azbritish/>

Twitter: <https://twitter.com/azBritish>

Website: <https://www.britishcouncil.az/en/>

Redaktora qeydlər

Məzunlar Mükafatları British Council və UK universitetləri tərəfindən hazırlanmış və British Council tərəfindən 2014-cü ilin sentyabrında təsis edilmişdir. Müsabiqəyə hal-hazırda Birləşmiş Krallıqda yaşamayan, minimum bir semestr müddətində rəsmi olaraq tanınmış Birləşmiş Krallıq təhsil müəssisəsində dərəcə qazanmış, ali təhsilli və ya daha yüksək dərəcəyə sahib tələbə kimi qeydiyyatda alınmış və ya son 15 il ərzində Birləşmiş Krallıq universitetlərinin biri tərəfindən dərəcəyə layiq görülmüş şəxslər müraciət edə bilərlər.

Mükafat sahibləri və finalistlərin hər biri öz Birləşmiş Krallıq təhsil təcrübələrindən yararlanaraq icmalarına, peşə sahələrinə və ölkələrinə müsbət təsir göstərən liderlərdir. Məzun Mükafatları Müsabiqəsi İngiltərədəki ali təhsilin təsirini və dəyərini qeyd edir və nümayiş etdirir, İngiltərə məzunlarının, onların bitirdikləri universitetlərin və bütün Birləşmiş Krallıq təhsilinin nüfuzunu artırır.

Mükafatlar aşağıdakı kateqoriyalarda verilir:

Peşəkar Nailiyyət Mükafatı

Peşəkar iş dünyasında nümunəvi liderlik və nailiyyətləri ilə fərqlənən və peşələrindəki və digər sahələrdə qazandıqları uğurların təsirini və miqyasını nümayiş etdirə biləcək məzunlara təqdim edilir.

Sahibkarlıq Mükafatı

Yenilikçi və yaradıcı yeni fikirlər və həll yolları və ya güclü inkişaf potensialına sahib olan iş imkanlarını təşəbbüs etməkdə fəal olan məzunlara təqdim edilir.

Sosial Təsir Mükafatı

Müsbət sosial dəyişiklik yaratmaq və başqalarının həyatını yaxşılaşdırmaq üçün müstəsna bir töhfə və öhdəlik verən məzunlara təqdim edilir.

Ətraflı məlumat üçün Study UK Məzun Mükafatları Müsabiqəsi səhifəsinə keçid edin:

<https://study-uk.britishcouncil.org/alumni-awards>

Ötən Məzun Mükafatları Müsabiqəsinin qaliblərini tanımaq üçün linkə keçid edin:

<https://study-uk.britishcouncil.org/alumni-awards/winners>

About the British Council

British Council Birləşmiş Krallığın mədəniyyət üzrə əlaqələr və təhsil imkanları sahəsində fəaliyyət göstərən beynəlxalq təşkilatdır. Biz Birləşmiş Krallıq və digər ölkələrin xalqları arasında dostluq və qarşılıqlı anlaşma münasibətləri yaradıq. Biz bunu Birləşmiş Krallığa və birgə çalışdığımız ölkələrə müsbət töhfələr verərək – imkanlar yaratmaqla insanların həyatını dəyişərək, əlaqələr quraraq və inam yaradaraq edirik. Biz dünyanın 100-dən çox ölkəsində mədəniyyət və incəsənət, ingilis dili, təhsil və vətəndaş cəmiyyəti sahələrində fəaliyyət göstəririk. Keçən il 80 milyondan çox insana üz-üzə və ümumilikdə 791 milyon insana onlayn, yayımlar və nəşrlər vasitəsilə səsimizi çatdırmışıq. Təşkilatımız 1934-cü ildə təsis edilmişdir. Birləşmiş Krallığın Kral Xartiyası tərəfindən idarə edilən xeyriyyə təşkilatı və Birləşmiş Krallığın dövlət qurumuyduq.

www.britishcouncil.az

The British Council is the United Kingdom's international organisation for cultural relations and educational opportunities. A registered charity: 209131 (England and Wales) SC037733 (Scotland).